SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 24th September 1998

S.I. No. 31

[Legal Notice No. 110]

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap. 14)

THE HONIARA APPOINTED COUNCIL WARRANT 1998

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act, I, REV LESLIE BOSETO, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby under my hand establish by warrant the Honiara Appointed Council -

- 1. This Warrant may be cited as the Honiara Appointed Council Warrant 1998, and shall come into force on the date of publication in the Gazette.
- 2. There shall be established a Council to be known as the Honiara Appointed Council (hereinafter called the "Council") which shall continue in force unless this Warrant is sooner cancelled.
- 3. The common seal of the Council shall bear the words, "Honiara Appointed Council" and until a seal can be produced, a rubber stamp bearing those words may be used.
- 4. The area of authority of the Council shall be the area of land shown as Honiara in the Plan No. 1981 held in the office of the Commissioner of Lands.
- 5. There shall not be more than sixteen members of the Council nominated by the Minister, who shall hold office for the duration of the Council.
- 6. The Council shall exercise all powers, perform such duties and functions conferred upon a Town Council by the Local Government Act and any other law for the time being in force.
- 7. The Council may perform all or any of the functions set out in the First Schedule to the Local Government Act.
- 8. All or any property, movable or immovable vested in the Honiara Town Council (hereinafter called the "dissolved Council") or belonging to such dissolved Council is entitled, shall be transferred and vested without further assurance in the Council.

)

ì

- 9. All or any appointment made, powers conferred and notifications served or published by the Council shall be deemed respectively to have been made, conferred, served or published by the Council.
- 10. That all or any works and undertakings authorised to be executed, all rights, liabilities, contracts and engagements of the dissolved Council existing and all actions, suits and legal proceedings pending by or against the dissolved Council shall be transferred to, vested in, and be enforced, carried on and prosecuted by or against the Council.
- 11. That all rates, fees, charges and debts of whatsoever description due or payable to or receivable by the dissolved Council shall be payable to or recoverable by the Council.
- 12. That all or any licences, registration and permits issued, made or granted by the dissolved Council shall continue in force for the period, if any, specified in such licences, registration or permits, unless the same are sooner suspended or cancelled by the Council.
- 13. That all or any bye-laws made by the dissolved Council shall be deemed to be the bye-laws of the dissolved Council and shall continue in full force and effect within the area to which they apply until amended or cancelled by the Council.
- 14. (1) That the Registrar of Titles shall, upon application in that behalf made to him by the Council accompanied by a statement of any interests in registered land affected, make all such entries in the land register as may be necessary or expedient to give effect to the transfer of property to the Council under these directions.
- (2) In this paragraph "registered land" and "land register" shall have the respective meanings ascribed to those expressions in the Land and Titles Act.

Made at Honiara this twenty-second day of September 1998.

REV. LESLIE BOSETO Minister of Home Affairs [Legal Notice No. 111]

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap. 14)

THE HONIARA TOWN COUNCIL (CANCELLATION OF WARRANT) ORDER 1998

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act, I, REV LESLIE BOSETO, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby make the following order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Honiara Town Council (Cancellation of Warrant) Order 1998.
- 2. The warrant establishing the Honiara Town Council* is hereby cancelled.

Made at Honiara this twenty-second day of September 1998.

REV. LESLIE BOSETO Minister of Home Affairs

*L.N. 55/93

[Legal Notice No. 112]

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap. 14)

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (SUSPENSION OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS) ORDER 1998

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 125 of the Local Government Act, I, REV. LESLIE BOSETO, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby make the following order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Local Government Act (Suspension of Certain Provisions) Order 1998.
- 2. (1) Part III of the Local Government Act is hereby suspended on the coming into force of this Order in respect of the area of authority of the Honiara Appointed Council established by warrant issued on twenty-second day of September 1998.
- (2) This Order shall continue to be in force until such time as it is revoked.

Made at Honiara this twenty-second day of September 1998.

REV. LESLIE BOSETO Minister of Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd